

### **Placement and Residential Licensing Unit**

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

**Notice of Serious Incident** 

Case Number: 025353

Date of Incident: 11/5/2024

Date Received: 11/5/2024

Facility Name: Piney Ridge Treatment Center

Facility Number: 203

**Report Description:** 

**Incident Type: Licensing** 

that stated she came to Arkansas to visit a child placed at Piney Ridge. The
child was very upset and stated that she was sexually assaulted by the child in the room next
to her. She stated she told staff she needed space from the other child because she was in
the room beside her. The staff at Piney reported to that they didn?t know about
the incident and the they are still in rooms next to one another.
Interim Action Narrative:
Maltreatment Narrative:

spoke with

Licensing Narrative: A visit was conducted at the facility to interview residents. The inspection # is 081216 A visit was conducted at the facility to interview the residents and obtain more information regarding the incident and address concerns with facility staff. Licensing specialist J. Parnell interviewed the resident at the facility. The resident shared information about the location of the incident and identified the alleged offender and staff persons who were notified of the incident. The resident stated the location was in the sunroom. The resident stated more than once the alleged offender did not physically touch her during the alleged incident but made inappropriate sexual comments. The resident

stated she notified staff of the verbal comments during the incident and staff implemented precautions that residents stay at a distance and supervision increased. Licensing specialist interviewed the alleged offender named by the alleged victim in regards to the allegations. The resident recalled the same incident and shared information. The resident stated there was no physical contact with the alleged victim and admitted that she made inappropriate sexual comments to the alleged victim because she was trying to flirt with her. The resident stated staff were made aware by the alleged victim and they were put on a proximity precaution and were not allowed to go near to one another. 12/26/2024 - The complaint is unfounded by licensing. 521 report sent to the facility for signature. 1/3/2025, case reviewed and approved. A timeframe was not provided to determine if there was a supervision issue. Case complete.



# **Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education**

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

# **521 Visit Compliance Report**

Licensee: Piney Ridge Treatment Center	
Facility Number: 203	
Licensee Address: 2805 E ZION RD FAYETTEVILLE AR 72703	
Licensing Specialist: Jarred Parnell	
Person In Charge:	
Record Visit Date: 11/7/2024	
Home Visit Date: 11/7/2024	
Purpose of Visit: Special Visit	
Regulations Out of Compliance:	
Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:	
Regulation Not Applicable:	
Regulations Not Correctable:	
Narrative:	

11/5/2024 - Licensing received information in regards to an alleged sexual assault involving two female residents at the facility from

11/7/2024- A visit was conducted at the facility to interview the residents and obtain more information regarding the incident and address concerns with facility staff. Licensing specialist J. Parnell interviewed the resident at the facility. The resident shared information about the location of the incident and identified the alleged offender and staff persons who were notified of the incident. The resident stated the location was in the sunroom. The resident stated more than once the alleged offender did not physically touch her during the alleged incident but made inappropriate sexual comments. The resident stated she notified staff of the verbal comments during the incident and staff implemented precautions that residents stay at a distance and supervision increased.

Licensing specialist interviewed the alleged offender named by the alleged victim in regards to the allegations. The resident recalled the same incident and shared information. The resident stated there was no physical contact with the alleged victim and admitted that she made inappropriate sexual comments to the alleged victim because she was trying to flirt with her. The resident stated staff were made aware by the alleged victim and they were put on a proximity precaution and were not allowed to go near to one another.

### **Provider Comments:**

CCL Staff Signature : Provider Signature :

Date: 11/7/2024

Date: 11/7/2024



# Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

# **521 Visit Compliance Report**

Licensing received a report on 11/5/2024 for case #025353 The complaint has been UNFOUNDED by Licensing.

# **Provider Comments:**

Date: 12/26/2024

Date: 12/26/2024